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DEPARI-I!{ENTAL EXAMINATION FOR OFF{CERS OT THE
DIR.ECTORATE OF COMMERCIAI, TAXtrS

November, 2012

ACCOUNTANCY (Without Books)

Tim.e Allowed*$ Hours Full Marlx*100
Pass lvlarks*S0

Answer any five qilestiow.

1. Mr. Dasgupta, a trader has extracted the following Trial Balance from his books as on 31st March,2Al2

Trial Balartce as on 31,3.2012

Cr
Rs.

550,000
50,000

150,000

?50,000 75o,0oo.'**ry
.{.

(i) The purchase invoice of Rs. 15,000 received from a supplier has not been entered through oversight.
(ii) The claim recoverabie has been settled with the insurance company for Rs. 2,000.

{iii) SOTo of the advertising suspense is to be written-off this year.
(ivi Depreciation is to be provided on straight-line method on furniture and fittings ioriginai cost

Rs, 30,000) and office equipments (original cost Rs. tr5,000) at 5d/o per annum.
(v) Goods costing Rs. -5.000 were riispatched on 29th March, 2.012. Ihe sale, howe'*rer. took place on

Znd April 20i2, u,lien an invoice of R.s. 7"500 was sent to the custome.. 
,..

Please T[rrn Ovcr

Opening Stock
Purchases
Sundry Debtors
Cash in hand'
Cash at Bank
Reltt, Rates and Thxes
Insurance Premium
Salaries i i

Carriage Outwards
Carriage Inwarde
Claim Recoverable
Advertisement Suspense
Furniture and Fittings
Deposit with $uppliers
Office Equipments
Bills Receivable
Bad Debts :

Electricity Expenses

Dr
Rs.

30,000
400,000
150,000
. 4,000

8,000
3,000
9,000

42,000
2I,000
*8,000
5,000
9,000

23,000
6,000

10,000
6,000
4,000
2.000

Sales
Sundry Creditors
Capital
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(vi) h:surance premiurn has been paid up to -10th June, 2012.(vii) ?he deposit with suppliers was made on Ist october, zall, andit carried interest at l2?o perannum.
(viii) tvorbills receirable frcm custoffiers for Rs. 700 and Rs. r,300 rvere dishonoured on 30th March,
(ix) It appeared that doubtful debts amounred to Rs. 3,400.(x) Physical stock of goods in hand on 3lst March, zall,, atcost was Rs. 100,000

Prepare ?rading Account, Profit & Loss Accounl for the year ended 31st March , z|Jlzand a BalanceSheet aS On that date. 
rrvvvq'L rvr urtr year enee0 Jist Marchr 2012 and a *ur, 

,O2' 
ilxiriJ;#ffi|invited 

applications for 2,000 shares of Rs. t0 each at a premium of Rs. 2 per share
On application Rs" 2
On alletment Rs. 5 (Including premium)
On first call Rs. 3
On final call Rs. z

Applications were received for 3000 shares and allotment was made pro rata tothe applicants at 2,400shares' Money oveqpaid on 
'ppiioiion was employed on accouflr of sums dus on anotm'nt.

doy' to whom 50 thares were allotted,jltl"I to pay the allotmeft money and on his zubsequent failureto pay the first call his shares *r.* iorr*it"o Bi6t, ,rr*:rriro". of 60 sharu aii*a to pay the two ca[s,and his shares were arso forfeited a[er mating the fhar car.

ff-$: :lH:: fffi1tfl1;j."'-' wete sold to sahjov as tunv paid ror Rs. e per shares, rhe whore or
show joranal, cash book entries and the liability side of the Barance sheet.

\\\
j

6+10+4
3' Mr' Bose desires yotl to prepare accourts for the year ended 31st March , [all.No books have beenkept but the foilowing facts are ascertainea: rues rlst ouarch, zu

(i) The bank pass book showed receipts during the year of Rs. 60,100 and withdrawals of Rs. 59,250"(ii) Rs' 5'000 had been placed on deposit *r"nunion 3rst Decernber, 2009 at g?o p$rannum andrvithdrawn with interlst o, soit June, 2010. 
Jrur Lr'cem'er, /uu

(iii) Rs' 10;000' s|7o National Defence certificate (irrterest due dates 3lst March and 30th seltembereach year) ma nt*n pu*r,ItH on lst eptii,-zblir. Inrerest rvas couecred on due dates.(iv) ?he fotegoing transactions and all o-y*.il;;; business purchases were passed through the
3ffI":::"#LJT,r?[:ss were tunLei un*. *""ting business expenses Rs. 3,s00 and per.sonar

(v) The assets and liabilities on SLst March, Z01l were;

:::$rff;:,|:h|,"* T,tfiJ, 
5,?50; Bank barance Rs. r,600; Free hord premises H.s. 10,000

tto 
3.1*i;l1l$'lriiif-the stock and book debrs were Rs. 5,000 and Rs. 5,250 respecrively and

From the atrove information, Iv{r' Base requests you to help him prepare his Trading, Frofit and LossAccount for the year enclecl 3lst ldarch, zott and a Balance sheet as on that date, ?+g+5



(:t)

4' F' Q and R are partflers sharing profirs ancl losses in the rario s :3: ).Due to illness,from ttre firm on 3r-3-20r0 and admit his son r+ in rris iir.*.
Ealance Sheet of p, e and R as at 31.3"2010

Liabiliries

Capital ascounts:

P 40.000

a 60,000
R 30.000

Reserve
Sundry creditors

Rs.

Goodwill
Furniture

Sundry debtors
130,000 Stock-in-trade
50,000 Bank balance
20,000

200,000

"t'7
.<, /

Q wanted t* reiire

Rs.

30,000
20,000

50.000
50,000

50,000

20s,00G

manufacturing
10+10

6_+7+7

6+7+7

Assets

on retirement of Q assets were revalued: Goodwill Rs. 50.000, Furniture Rs. 1o,000 and stockin-tradeRs' 3o'o00' 5a% $ the amount due to Q was paid off in 
"Xf, 

and the balance was rstained in the firm ascapital of N-

on admission of the new partner, goodwill has been written offJ
R is paid off his exrra baranc* ,o *lk* capital proporriona.te.
Pass necs$sary jornal entries arrd prepare.balance sheet of p, R and N as on 1.4.2010. Show necessaryworkings. 

?+3+10

5' {a) "An auditor of a limiteci company is not respotsible for detected eilors or fruuds in a Balance Sheetwhere tllere is nothing to *x*itrhis suspicion"*-Co***11t on the stateme1t.
(b) can the auditor prevent occuffence of errors and frauds? r2+g

(a) "Evaluation of Internal control system is quite important".*Discuss.
(b) Describe a system for internal check suitable for wage payment in a largeconcern_

Distinguish betweerr:
{a) Cornpliancs procedure and substantive procedure;
(b) Reserve and Reserve fund;
(c) Verification of asset and valuation of asset.:;

Horv would you vouch the folrowing outstanding liabilities?
(a) Audit fee;
(b) Commission payable to a travelling agenr;
(c) Wages and salaries.

6.

7.

8.


